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        DO NOT USE IN THE PRESENCE OF EUGENOL!

Access Crown (76g) is a fast-set, self-cure, cold polymerizing paste, bis-acryl 
composite designed for easy fabrication of temporary crowns, bridges, inlays 
and onlays. It sets in two (2) stages to allow for ease of removal and finishing. 
It is compatible with light cure composites for repairs and is radiopaque and 
fluorescent.

INDICATIONS: Temporary crowns, bridges, inlays and onlays.

CONTRAINDICATIONS: Access Crown contains modified Bis-GMA. 
amines, benzoyl peroxide, and BHT.Do not apply in patients with known 
allergies to these ingredients.

APPLICATION:
1. Take a pre-operative impression, using Access®Blue Vinyl Polysiloxane or 
alginate impression material. Interdental excess should be trimmed from the 
impression. This ensures a strong interproximal area. Cut away additional 
impression material to alter the shape and thickness of the provisional if 
needed.
2. When constructing a temporary bridge, the pontic area can be removed 
from the impression in order to create a pontic in the temporary bridge. The 
abutment teeth are then prepared and extraction is made.
NOTE: Always bleed after mixing tip is placed!
3. Attach the mixing nozzle to the Access Crown cartridge, express a “pea-
sized” amount and discard. This is to ensure that the material is being mixed 
thoroughly.  
4. Blow dry impression and fill with Access Crown at the required preparation 
sites. Fill from the bottom up. After the Matrix is 3/4 full (within 30 seconds) 
position it in the patient’s mouth.
5. Allow Access Crown to set undisturbed for 60 seconds (90 seconds 
from beginning of mix), then remove from mouth. The material will be in 
a rubbery, doughy consistency and will pull over any undercuts or non-
parallel preparations. The material will generally cure in 3 additional minutes, 
however, you may hasten the set by submerging the Access Crown temporary 
restorations in a hot water bath for 30 seconds.
6. Remove from Matrix and trim excess flash with crown and bridge scissors 
or diamond bur. Remove smear layer with alcohol wipe.
7. If proper care has been taken in preparing your crown, little or no mesial 
or distal trimming will be needed. If trimming is necessary however, a fine grit 
diamond bur is recommended.
8. If polishing is desired, use composite glaze, pumice, rouge or a diamond polishing 
system.
9. Try the temporary in the patient’s mouth. If it doesn’t go into place, either 
enough flash has not been removed or there are undercuts or unparallel 
preparations. (There is very little shrinkage with Access Crown.)
10. Cement with any Access® temporary cements or any eugenol-free 
cements.

REPAIRING VOIDS OR ADDING TO SHORT MARGINS:
1. Rinse and air-dry Access Crown temporary.
2. Gently roughen with diamond bur.
3. Blow dry to remove surface powder, then wipe clean with alcohol.
4. Reset in mouth.
5. Apply composite bonding agent and light cure for 10 seconds.
6. Contour the matching shade of VersaFlo® into defect and light cure for 
10 seconds.
7. If additional adjustments are not needed, remove from the mouth and 
light cure for an additional 30 seconds. Allow to set.

ADDITIONAL USES:
Being an accurate provisional, Access Crown can be utilized to keep gingival 
cord subgingival before making the final impression.
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ITALIANO
ISTRUZIONI PER L’USO:
Access Crown Materiale avanzato per ponti e corone provvisori   
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        NON USARE IN PRESENZA DI EUGENOLO
Access Crown automiscelante (76g) è un composito in bisacrile, 
polimerizzante a freddo e a solidificazione rapida progettato per una facile 
fabbricazione di corone, ponti, inlay e onlay provvisori. La preparazione 
consiste in due (2) stadi che consentono facilità di rimozione e finitura. 
È compatibile con compositi fotopolimerizzanti per restauri; inoltre è 
radiopaco e fluorescente.

INDICAZIONI: Corone, ponti, inlay e onlay provvisori.

CONTROINDICAZIONI: Access Crown contiene ammine Bis-GMA 
modificate, perossido di benzoile e BHT. Non applicare a pazienti con 
allergie conosciute a tali ingredienti.

APPLICAZIONE:
1. Prendere un’impronta preoperatoria utilizzando il polisilossano di vinile 
Access Blue® oppure materiale per impronte in alginato. Il materiale 
in eccesso presente negli spazi interdentali deve essere tagliato ed 
eliminato dall’impronta. Ciò assicura una resistente area interprossimale. 
Se necessario, tagliare eventuale materiale per impronta in eccesso per 
alterare la forma e lo spessore del provvisorio.
2. Quando si fabbrica un ponte provvisorio, l’area dove andrà il pontic può 
essere rimossa dall’impronta per poter creare il pontic stesso nel ponte 
provvisorio. Vengono quindi preparati i denti pilastro e viene eseguita 
l’estrazione.
NOTA: il puntale miscelatore provoca sempre sanguinamento!
3. Collegare un ugello miscelatore alla cartuccia Access Crown, spremere 
una piccolissima quantità ed eliminarla. Ciò serve a garantire che il 
materiale venga miscelato completamente.  
4. Far asciugare l’impronta con un dispositivo ad aria e riempire Access 
Crown nei siti di preparazione richiesti.  Riempire dalla base verso l’alto. 
Dopo aver riempito la matrice per tre quarti (entro 30 secondi) posizionarla 
nel cavo orale del paziente.
5. Permettere al prodotto  Allow Access Crown di solidificarsi lasciandolo 
in posa per 60 secondi (90 secondi dall’inizio della miscelatura), quindi 
rimuoverlo dalla bocca. Il materiale avrà una consistenza gommosa 
e pastosa e ricoprirà gli eventuali sottosquadri e le preparazioni non 
parallele. Il materiale polimerizzerà in altri 3 minuti. Se si vuole accelerare 
la polimerizzazione immergere i restauri provvisori Access Crown® Ultra in 
un bagno di acqua calda per 30 secondi.
6. Rimuovere dalla matrice e rifilare il materiale in eccesso con forbici 
per ponti e corone o con frese diamantate. Rimuovere eventuali tracce di 
residuo con salviette imbevute di alcol.
7. Se è stata usata la cura appropriata nel preparare la corona, sarà 
necessaria una minima o nessuna rifilatura mesiale o distale. Se dovesse 
essere necessaria la rifinitura, si consiglia di utilizzare una fresa diamantata 
smerigliata.
8. Se si desidera lucidare la corona, utilizzare pasta per lucidatura, pomice, 
rouge o un sistema di lucidatura diamantato.
9. Provare la corona provvisoria nel cavo orale del paziente. Se non si 
riesce a posizionarla, non è stato rimosso abbastanza materiale in eccesso 
o ci sono sottosquadri o preparazioni non parallele (con Access Crown il 
restringimento è minimo).
10. Cementare con qualsiasi cemento provvisorio Access®.

RESTAURO DI SPAZI VUOTI O AGGIUNTA AI BORDI TROPPO CORTI:
1. Sciacquare e far asciugare all’aria la corona provvisoria Access Crown.
2. Iniziare a modellarla delicatamente con una fresa diamantata.
3. Asciugarla con un sistema ad aria per rimuovere la polvere in superficie 
e quindi pulirla con alcol.
4. Riposizionare in bocca.
5. Applicare un agente di legame in composito e fotopolimerizzare per 10 secondi.
6. Distribuire VersaFlo® del tono adatto nel difetto e fotopolimerizzare per 
10 secondi.
7. Se non sono necessari ulteriori aggiustamenti, rimuovere dal cavo orale e 
fotopolimerizzare per altri 30 secondi. 
8. Lasciare in posa per la solidificazione.

USI ULTERIORI
Poiché è un dispositivo provvisorio accurato, Access Crown può essere 
utilizzato per mantenere la cordina gengivale in posizione sottogengivale 
prima di prendere l’impronta finale.
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PORTUGUÊS
INSTRUÇÕES DE UTILIZAÇÃO:
Access Crown Material avançado para coroas e pontes temporárias   
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         NÃO UTILIZAR NA PRESENÇA DE EUGENOL

O composto bis-acrílico Access Crown de mistura automática (76 g) é 
uma pasta polimerizante a frio, de preparação rápida e endurecimento 
automático, concebida para facilitar o fabrico de coroas, pontes, 
preenchimentos interiores ou exteriores temporários. É preparado em duas 
(2) fases, de forma a facilitar a remoção e o acabamento. É compatível com 
compostos fotopolimerizáveis para reparação e é radiopaco e fluorescente.

APLICAÇÕES: Coroas, pontes, preenchimentos interiores e exteriores 
temporários.

CONTRAINDICAÇÕES: O Access Crown contém aminas Bis-GMA 
modificadas, peróxido de benzoílo e BHT. Não aplicar em doentes alérgicos 
a estes ingredientes.

APLICAÇÃO:
1. Efetue uma impressão pré-operatória, utilizando Polisiloxano de 
Vinil Access BLUE® ou material de impressão com alginato. O excesso 
interdentário deverá ser aparado da impressão. Isto garante uma forte área 
interproximal. Corte o material de impressão adicional para alterar a forma 
e a espessura do provisório, se necessário.
2. Quando construir uma ponte temporária, poderá retirar a área pôntica 
da impressão de forma a criar uma área pôntica na ponte temporária. Em 
seguida, são preparados os dentes de apoio e a extração é efetuada.
NOTA: fazer sempre sair um pouco de material após a aplicação da 
ponta de mistura!
3. Instale o bico de mistura no cartucho do Access Crown, faça sair uma 
pequena quantidade e descarte. Desta forma, assegura que o material está 
a ser devidamente misturado.  
4. Seque a impressão com um secador e encha-a com Access Crown nos 
locais de preparação necessários. Encha de baixo para cima. Depois de a 
Matriz estar cheia a 3/4 (num período de 30 segundos), posicione-a na 
boca do doente.
5. Deixe o Access Crown repousar durante 60 segundos (90 segundos 
desde o início da mistura) e, em seguida, retire-o da boca. O material 
apresentará uma consistência pastosa semelhante a borracha e cobrirá 
os eventuais sulcos ou preparações não paralelas. Geralmente, o material 
endurecerá num período de 3 minutos; no entanto, pode apressar a 
preparação mergulhando as restaurações temporárias de Access Crown 
num banho de água quente durante 30 segundos.
6. Retire da Matriz e corte o excesso com tesouras de coroa e ponte ou 
com broca de diamante. Retire a camada manchada limpando com álcool.
7. Se tiver tido cuidado na preparação da coroa, poderá ser necessário 
aparar apenas ligeiramente, medial ou distalmente, podendo mesmo não 
ser necessário nenhum corte. Porém, se for necessário aparar, recomenda-
se a utilização de uma broca de areia fina.
8. Se desejar efetuar o polimento, utilize compostos de polimento, pómice, 
sesquióxido de ferro ou um sistema de polimento com diamante.
9. Experimente o material temporário na boca do doente. Se não 
ficar colocado, é porque não se cortou material suficiente ou existem 
preparações cortadas em baixo ou não paralelas. (Com o material Access 
Crown ocorre pouca contração.)
10. Aplique qualquer cimento temporário Access®. 

REPARAÇÃO DE FALHAS OU ADIÇÃO PARA MARGENS CURTAS:
1. Enxague e seque com secador o material temporário Access Crown.
2. Torne a superfície ligeiramente rugosa com uma broca de diamante.
3. Seque com secador para remover o pó da superfície e, em seguida, 
limpe com álcool.
4. Volte a colocar na boca.
5. Aplique um agente de ligação composto e deixe endurecer à luz durante 
10 segundos.
6. Preencha o defeito com VersaFlo® e deixe endurecer à luz durante 10 
segundos.
7. Se não forem necessários ajustes adicionais, retire da boca e deixe 
endurecer à luz durante mais 30 segundos. 
8. Deixe assentar.’

OUTRAS UTILIZAÇÕES
Por ser um provisório preciso, o Access Crown pode ser utilizado para 
manter cordão gengival numa posição subgengival antes de efetuar a 
impressão final.
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ESPAÑOL
INSTRUCCIONES DE USO: 
Access Crown Material avanzado para corona y puente provisionales  
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         ¡NO UTILIZAR EN PRESENCIA DE EUGENOL!

Access Crown de mezclado automático (76 g) es un compuesto de auto 
curado y rápido fraguado, formulado en pasta de polimerización en frío y 
compuesto por dos acrílicos, diseñado para la fácil fabricación de coronas, 
puentes, inlays y onlays provisionales. Se fragua en dos (2) estadíos para 
permitir el retiro y la terminación fáciles. Es compatible con compuestos de 
curado leve para reparaciones, y es radioopaco y fluorescente.

INDICACIONES: Coronas, puentes, inlays y onlays provisionales.

CONTRAINDICACIONES: Access Crown contiene aminas modificadas de 
bis-GMA, peróxido de benzoilo y BHT. No debe aplicarse en pacientes con 
alergias conocidas a estos componentes.

APLICACIÓN:
1. Tome una impresión preoperatoria, usando material de impresión de 
alginato o polisiloxano de vinilo Access BLUE®. Debe recortarse el exceso 
interdental de la impresión. Esto asegura un área interproximal fuerte. 
Recorte el material de impresión adicional para modificar la forma y el 
espesor del cemento provisional si fuera necesario.
2. Al construir un puente provisional, puede retirarse de la impresión el área 
póntica con el fin de crear una pieza interdentaria en el puente provisional. 
Luego se preparan los dientes de soporte y se realiza la extracción.
NOTA: Siempre purgue después de colocar la punta de mezclado.
3. Coloque la boquilla de mezclado en el cartucho Access Crown, exprima 
una cantidad del “tamaño de un guisante” y descarte. Esto garantiza que el 
material se mezcle bien. 
4. Seque la impresión con aire y llene con Access Crown en los sitios de 
preparación necesarios. Llene de abajo hacia arriba. Después de llenar la 
matriz hasta 3/4 de la capacidad (en 30 segundos), colóquela en la boca 
del paciente.
5. Permita que Access Crown fragüe sin interrupciones durante 60 
segundos (90 segundos desde que comienza la mezcla), y luego retírelo de 
la boca. El material tendrá una consistencia gomosa y pastosa, y tirará de 
cualquier recorte o preparación no paralela. El material, generalmente, cura 
en 3 minutos más; sin embargo, se puede acelerar el fraguado sumergiendo 
las restauraciones provisionales Access Crown en un baño de agua caliente 
durante 30 segundos.
6. Retire de la matriz y recorte el exceso de reborde con tijeras para corona 
y puente o una fresa de diamante. Retire la capa de grasa con una torunda 
con alcohol.
7. Si se han tomado las precauciones adecuadas en la preparación de la 
corona, se necesitará poco o ningún recorte mesial o distal. Sin embargo, si 
se necesitara recortar, se recomienda una fresa de diamante de grano fino.
8. Si se deseara pulir, use barniz de compuesto, piedra pómez, carmín o un 
sistema de pulir con diamante.
9. Pruebe la pieza provisional en la boca del paciente. Si no encajara en 
su lugar, es posible que no se haya retirado suficiente reborde o que haya 
recortes o preparaciones no paralelas (La retracción de Access Crown es 
mínima).
10. Cemente con cualquier cemento provisional Access®.

REPARACIÓN DE FALTANTES O AGREGADO DE MÁRGENES CORTOS:
1. Enjuague y seque con aire la pieza provisional Access Crown.
2. Lije suavemente con la fresa de diamante.
3. Seque con aire para quitar el polvo de la superficie, luego limpie con alcohol.
4. Vuelva a colocar en la boca.
5. Aplique el agente adhesivo compuesto y cure levemente durante 10 
segundos.
6. Contornee el tono correspondiente de VersaFlo® en el defecto y cure 
levemente durante 10 segundos.
7. Si no se necesitaran ajustes adicionales, retire de la boca y cure 
levemente durante 30 segundos más. 
8. Permita que se fragüe.

USOS ADICIONALES
Al ser una pieza provisional precisa, Access Crown puede ser utilizada 
para mantener la cuerda gingival en posición subgingival antes de hacer 
la impresión final.
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FRANÇAIS
MODE D’EMPLOI:
Access Crown Matériau pour couronnes et bridges provisoires autopolymérisant 
avancé         
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          NE PAS UTILISER EN PRÉSENCE D’EUGÉNOL

L’Access Crown Automix (76g) est un composite bis-acryl autopolymérisant, 
à prise rapide, sous forme de pâte polymérisant à froid, destiné à faciliter 
la fabrication de couronnes, bridges, inlays et onlays provisoires. Sa prise 
en deux (2) temps facilite son retrait et sa finition. Il est compatible avec 
les composites photopolymérisables utilisés aux fins de réparations et est 
radio-opaque et fluorescent.

INDICATIONS: Couronnes, bridges, inlays et onlays provisoires.

CONTRE-INDICATIONS: L’Access Crown contient des amines bis-GMA 
modifiées, du peroxyde de benzoyle et du BHT.  Ne pas l’utiliser chez les 
patients avec des allergies connues à ces ingrédients.

APPLICATION:
1. Prendre une empreinte pré-opératoire en utilisant du polysiloxane 
de vinyle bleu Access BLUE® ou de l’alginate pour empreinte. Éliminer 
l’excédent interdentaire de l’empreinte  afin d’assurer la résistance de 
l’espace interproximal. Ébarber davantage le matériau d’empreinte afin de 
modifier la forme et l’épaisseur de l’implant provisoire selon les besoins.
2. Lors de la confection d’un bridge provisoire, la zone pontique peut être 
éliminée de l’empreinte afin de créer une pontique dans le bridge provisoire. 
Préparer ensuite les piliers et procéder à l’extraction.
REMARQUE : toujours expulser un peu de produit après avoir placé 
l’embout mélangeur.
3. Attacher la buse de mélange à la cartouche Access Crown, expulser 
un peu de produit de la grosseur d’un pois et le jeter pour assurer que le 
matériau est parfaitement mélangé.    
4. Sécher l’empreinte à l’air comprimé et remplir les sites de préparation 
requis avec de l’Access Crown. Remplir de bas en haut. Une fois que la 
matrice est aux 3/4 pleine (dans les 30 secondes), la positionner dans la 
bouche du patient.
5. Laisser prendre l’Access Crown sans y toucher pendant 60 secondes (90 
secondes à compter du début du mélange), puis le retirer de la bouche. Le 
matériau doit avoir une consistance caoutchouteuse, pâteuse, qui entraînera 
toutes les contre-dépuoilles ou préparations non parallèles. La polymérisation 
du matériau nécessite généralement 3 minutes de plus, mais on peut 
accélérer le temps de prise en immergeant la restauration provisoire Access 
Crown® Ultra dans un bain d’eau chaude pendant 30 secondes.
6. Retirer de la matrice et éliminer toutes les bavures à l’aide de ciseaux à 
couronnes et à bridges ou d’une fraise à pointe diamant. Éliminer la smear 
layer (boue dentaire) à l’alcool.
7. Si la préparation de la couronne a été bien faite, il existera très peu  ou 
pas de bavures mésiales ou distales à ébarber. Mais si un ébarbage s’avère 
nécessaire, il est recommandé d’y procéder à l’aide d’une fraise à pointe 
diamant à grains fins.
8. Pour un polissage, utiliser un glaçage, un embout ponce, du rouge à polir 
ou un polissoir diamanté pour composite.
9. Essayer l’implant provisoire dans la bouche du patient. S’il ne s’adapte 
pas en place, soit toutes les bavures n’ont pas été suffisamment ébarbées, 
soit des contre-dépouilles ou des préparations non parallèles sont présentes. 
(L’Access Crown rétrécit très peu.)
10. Cimenter avec du ciment provisoire Access®.

RÉPARATION DES VIDES OU ADJONCTION À DES REBORDS COURTS:
1. Rincer et sécher l’implant provisoire Access Crown à l’air comprimé.
2. Dégrossir légèrement avec un fraise à pointe diamant.
3. Souffler la poudre résiduelle à l’air comprimé, puis nettoyer à l’alcool.
4. Repositionner l’implant dans la bouche.
5. Appliquer un adhésif pour composite et photopolymériser pendant 10 secondes.
6. Appliquer la nuance correspondante de VersaFlo® sur le défaut et 
photopolymériser pendant 10 secondes.
7. Si l’implant ne nécessite pas d’autres étapes, le retirer de la bouche et le 
photopolymériser pendant 30 secondes.  
8. Laisser prendre.

AUTRES UTILISATIONS
Permettant de confectionner un implant provisoire précis, l’Access Crown 
peut être utilisé pour maintenir le fil rétracteur sous-gingival avant de 
prendre la dernière empreinte.
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DEUTSCH
BEDIENUNGSANLEITUNG:
Access Crown Modernes temporäres Kronen- und Brückenmaterial    
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        NICHT BEI VORLIEGEN VON EUGENOL VERWENDEN

Access Crown Automix (76 g) ist ein schnell-und lichthärtendes, kalt 
polymerisierendes Bis-Acryl-Composite, das speziell für die mühelose 
Herstellung temporärer Kronen, Brücken, Inlays und Onlays entwickelt 
wurde.  Es bindet in zwei (2) Phasen ab und kann daher leicht 
herausgenommen und poliert werden.  Es ist mit lichthärtenden Composites 
für Reparaturen kompatibel und ist radiopak und fluoreszierend.

INDIKATIONEN: Temporäre Kronen, Brücken, Inlays und Onlays.

KONTRA-INDIKATIONEN: Access Crown enthält modifizierte Bis-GMA-
Amine, Benzoylperoxid und BHT. Nicht bei Patienten mit bekannten 
Allergien gegen diese Inhaltsstoffe verwenden.

ANWENDUNG:
1. Zunächst eine Erstabformung mit Access BLUE®  Vinyl Polysiloxane 
oder Alginat-Abformmasse nehmen. Interdentalen Überschuss von der 
Abformung entfernen, damit ein starker Interproximalbereich gewährleistet 
ist. Zusätzliche Abformmasse kann entfernt werden, wenn Form und Stärke 
des Provisoriums modifiziert werden sollen.
2. Bei  der Herstel lung einer temporären Brücke kann der 
Zwischengliedbereich aus der Abformung herausgeschnitten werden, um 
das Zwischenglied in der provisorischen Brücke zu bilden. Dann werden die 
Nachbarzähne vorbereitet und die Extraktion  vorgenommen.
HINWEIS: Immer entlüften, sobald die Mischerspitze eingesetzt ist!
3. Mischdüse an der Access Crown-Kartusche anbringen, eine erbsengroße 
Menge herausdrücken und diese entsorgen.  So ist sichergestellt, dass  das 
Material gründlich vermischt wird.  
4. Die Abformung trockenblasen und an den entsprechenden Präparationsstellen 
mit Access Crown vom Boden aufwärts  auffüllen. Wenn die Matrix 3/4 voll ist 
(innerhalb von 30 Sekunden), wird sie in den Mund eingebracht.
5. Access Crown 60 Sekunden (90 Sekunden ab Mischbeginn) lang in Ruhe 
aushärten lassen, dann aus dem Mund nehmen. Das Material hat nun eine 
gummiartige, teigige Konsistenz und lässt sich über Unterschnitte oder nicht 
parallele Präparationen abheben.  Es wird gewöhnlich in 3 weiteren Minuten 
abbinden. Die Abbindephase lässt sich jedoch verkürzen, indem man die 
provisorischen Access Crown® Ultra Restaurationen 30 Sekunden lang in 
ein Heißwasserbad taucht.
6. Dann aus der Matrix nehmen und überschüssiges Material mit einer 
Kronen- und Brückenschere oder einem Diamantenbohrer entfernen. 
Schmierschicht mit einem Alkohol-Feuchttuch entfernen.
7. Wenn die Krone sorgfältig vorbereitet wurde, braucht mesial oder distal 
wenig oder gar nicht getrimmt zu werden. Falls doch getrimmt werden 
muss, empfiehlt sich ein feinkörniger Diamantenbohrer.
8. Soll poliert werden, kann Composite-Glasur, Bimsstein, Rouge 
(Poliermittel) oder ein Diamantpolitursystem verwendet werden.
9. Das Provisorium im Mund des Patienten anprobieren. Falls es sich 
nicht richtig einsetzen lässt, wurde entweder nicht genügend Überschuss 
entfernt, oder es sind Unterschnitte oder nicht parallele Präparationsstellen 
vorhanden. (Bei Access Crown ist die Schrumpfung sehr gering).
10. Mit Access Crown® provisorischem Zement

LÜCKEN REPARIEREN ODER ZU KURZE RÄNDER VERLÄNGERN:
1. Access Crown Provisorium abspülen und lufttrocknen.
2. Vorsichtig mit einem Diamantenbohrer aufrauhen.
3. Oberflächenstaub mit dem Luftbläser entfernen, dann mit Alkohol abwischen.
4. Wieder in den Mund einbringen.
5. Composite Bonding Agent applizieren und 10 Sekunden lang lichthärten.
6. Die passende Schattierung VersaFlo® in den Defekt konturieren und 10 
Sekunden lang lichthärten.
7. Wenn keine weiteren Korrekturen erforderlich sind, das Provisorium aus 
dem Mund nehmen und für weitere 30 Sekunden lichthärten.   
8. Aushärten lassen.

WEITERE VERWENDUNGSMÖGLICHKEITEN
Da das hergestellte Provisorium genau ist, kann Access Crown dazu 
verwendet werden, Retraktionsfäden subgingival zu fixieren, bevor die 
endgültige Abformung vorgenommen wird.
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NEDERLANDS
GEBRUIKSAANWIJZING:
Access Crown Geavanceerd tijdelijk kroon- en brugmateriaal      
360035 Shade A1    360034 Shade A2    360030 Shade A3    360029 Shade A3.5
360031 Shade B1    360032 Shade B3    360037 Shade C2   360038 Bleach BL

         NIET IN DE AANWEZIGHEID VAN EUGENOL GEBRUIKEN
Access Crown Automix (76g) is een sneldrogend, zelfhardend koud 
polymeriserend pasta, bisacrylcomposiet ontworpen om het vervaardigen van 
tijdelijke kronen, bruggen, inlays en onlays te vergemakkelijken. Het verhardt 
in twee (2) stappen, zodat het eenvoudig verwijderd en bewerkt kan worden. 
Het is compatibel met lichthardende composieten voor reparaties en het is 
radiopaak en fluorescerend.

INDICATIES: Tijdelijke kronen, bruggen, inlays en onlays.

CONTRA-INDICATIES: Access Crown bevat gemodificeerde Bis-GMA amines, 
benzoylperoxide en BHT. Niet gebruiken voor patiënten met een bekende allergie voor 
deze ingrediënten..

TOEPASSING:
1. Maak een pre-operatieve afdruk, met Access BLUE® Vinyl polysiloxaan of 
alginaat afdrukmateriaal. Extra interdentaal materiaal dient van de afdruk te 
worden verwijderd. Zo ontstaat een sterk interproximaal gebied. Verwijder zo 
nodig overtollig afdrukmateriaal om de vorm en dikte van het provisorisch 
element te wijzigen.
2. Bij het vervaardigen van een tijdelijke brug, kan het brugtussendeel van de 
afdruk worden verwijderd teneinde een pontic in de tijdelijke brug te maken. 
De ondersteunende tanden worden vervolgens voorbereid en de extractie 
uitgevoerd.
OPMERKING: Altijd ontluchten nadat de mengtip is geplaatst!
3. Bevestig de mengkop aan de Access Crown-cartridge, druk een “erwt-
hoeveelheid” uit en gooi weg. Dit is om te waarborgen dat het materiaal 
grondig wordt gemengd.  
4. Blaas de afdruk droog en vul met Access Crown op de vereiste 
preparatieplaatsen.  Vul van onder naar boven toe. Wanneer de matrix 3/4 vol 
is (binnen de 30 seconden), plaatst u deze in de mond van de patiënt.
5. Laat de Access Crown gedurende 60 seconden uitharden zonder het 
te verstoren (90 seconden te tellen vanaf de aanvang van het mengen) en 
verwijder het vervolgens uit de mond. Het materiaal heeft een rubberachtige, 
deegachtige consistentie en kan over ondersnijdingen of niet-parallelle 
preparaties worden getrokken. Het materiaal zal in het algemeen in 3 extra 
minuten uitharden, maar u dit versnellen door de Access Crown® Ultra 
tijdelijke restauraties gedurende 30 seconden in een heet waterbad onder 
te dompelen.
6. Verwijder uit de matrix en verwijder overtollige flash met een kroon-en 
brugschaar of een diamantboor. Verwijder de smeerlaag met een met alcohol 
doordrenkt doekje.
7. Als de kroon met de nodige zorg is voorbereid, zal er weinig mesiaal of 
distaal moeten worden verwijderd. Mocht dit echter nodig blijken, raden wij 
aan een fijnkorrelige diamantboor te gebruiken.
8. Als polijsten van de tanden wenselijk is, kan dit gebeuren met 
glazuurcomposiet, puimsteen, rouge of een diamantpolijstsysteem.
9. Plaats het tijdelijke element in de mond van de patiënt. Als het niet 
past, betekent dit dat er ofwel onvoldoende flash is verwijderd ofwel dat er 
ondersnijdingen of niet-parallelle preparaties zijn (Access Crown krimpt bijna 
niet).
10. Hecht vast met een Access® tijdelijk cement of een cement dat eugenol bevat.

HOLTES REPAREREN OF AAN KORTE RANDEN TOEVOEGEN:
1. Het Access Crown tijdelijk element spoelen en met lucht drogen.
2. Voorzichtig opruwen met een diamantboor.
3. Droogblazen om poeder van het oppervlak te verwijderen, vervolgens met 
alcohol afnemen.
4. Terug in de mond plaatsen.
5. Composiet hechtmateriaal aanbrengen en gedurende 10 seconden lichtharden.
6. De juiste tint VersaFlo® in het defect aanbrengen en gedurende 10 
seconden lichtharden.
7. Als verdere bijstelling nodig blijkt, uit de mond verwijderen en gedurende 
nogmaals 30 seconden lichtharden. 
8. Laat het materiaal uitharden.

BIJKOMENDE TOEPASSINGEN
Aangezien Access Crown een nauwkeurig tijdelijk element is, kan het ook 
worden gebruikt om de gingivale band subgingivaal te houden voordat de 
uiteindelijke afdruk wordt gemaakt.

   
in de mond 
aanbrengen
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NORSK
BRUKSANVISNING:
Access Crown Avansert materiale for midlertidige kroner og broer    
360035 Shade A1    360034 Shade A2    360030 Shade A3    360029 Shade A3.5
360031 Shade B1    360032 Shade B3    360037 Shade C2   360038 Bleach BL

         IKKE BRUK I NÆRVÆR AV EUGENOL

Access Crown Automix (76 g) er en raskt og selvherdende, kaldpolymerisert, 
bisakryl-kompositt designet for enkel fremstilling av midlertidige kroner, 
broer, innlegg eller overlegg (inlays og onlays). Den herdes i to (2) etapper 
for å gjøre den enkel å ta av og ferdigstille. Den er kompatibel med 
kompositter som lysherdes, i tillegg er den røntgentett og fluoriserende.

INDIKASJONER: Midlertidige kroner, broer, innlegg eller overlegg.

KONTRAINDIKASJONER: Access Crown inneholder modifiserte bis-GMA-
aminer, benzoylperoksid og BHT. Skal ikke brukes i pasienter med kjente 
allergier overfor disse ingrediensene.

ANVENDELSE:
1. Ta et preoperativt avtrykk med Access Blue®-avtrykksmateriale av vinyl-
polysiloksan eller alginat. Overskytende materiale inn i tannmellomrom 
skal kuttes bort fra avtrykket. Dette sikrer et sterkt interproksimalt område. 
Skjær bort ekstra avtrykkmateriale for å endre formen og tykkelsen på 
arbeidsstykket, hvis nødvendig.
2. Ved bygging av en midlertidig bro, kan erstatningstannens område fjernes 
fra avtrykket for å skape en erstatningstann i den midlertidig broen. Deretter 
klargjøres festetennene og ekstraksjon foretas.
MERK: Trykk alltid ut luft etter at blandetuppen er satt på!
3. Fest blandetuppen på Access Crown-patronen, trykk ut en ertestor 
mengde av blandingen og kast den.  Dette gjøres for å påse at materialet 
blandes godt.  
4. Blås avtrykket tørt og fyll Access Crown på de nødvendige klargjøringstedene.  
Fyll fra bunnen og oppover. Når matrisen er 3/4 full (innen 30 sekunder), skal 
den plasseres i pasientens munn.
5. La Access Crown herdes uforstyrret i 60 sekunder (90 sekunder fra 
blandestart) og fjern den så fra munnen. Materialet vil ha en gummiaktig, 
deigaktig konsistens og vil trekkes over eventuelle undersnitt eller ikke-
parallelle klargjøringssteder. Materialet vil vanligvis herdes etter ytterligere 
3 minutter, men du kan fremskynde herdingen ved å senke de midlertidige 
Access Crown® Ultra-restaureringene i et varmt vannbad i 30 sekunder.
6. Ta det ut av matrisen og skjær bort overflødig materiale med krone og 
bro-saks eller diamantbor. Fjern plakklaget med alkoholserviett.
7. Hvis forberedelsen av kronen din er riktig utført, vil det kreves lite eller 
ingen mesial eller distal tilskjæring. Dersom tilskjæring er nødvendig, 
anbefales det å bruke et diamantbor med fin overflate.
8. Hvis polering er ønskelig, brukes det en komposittbasert glasur, 
pimpstein, pussepasta eller et poleringssystem med diamant.
9. Prøv den midlertidige tannbroen i pasientens munn. Hvis den ikke går på 
plass, har man enten ikke fjernet nok materiale, eller det finnes undersnitt 
eller ikke-parallelle klargjøringssteder. (Det foreligger svært lite krymping 
med Access Crown.)
10. Lim fast med enhver type Access® midlertidig sement.

REPARASJON AV HULROM ELLER OPPBYGGING AV KORTE MARGINER:
1. Skyll og lufttørk det midlertidige arbeidstykket av Access Crown.
2. Rugjør forsiktig med diamantbor.
3. Blås tørr for å fjerne overflatepulver og tørk så ren med alkohol.
4. Sett tilbake på plass i munnen.
5. Påfør komposittlim og lysherd i 10 sekunder.
6. Før tilsvarende fargenyanse av VersaFlo® inn i defekt og lysherd i 10 sekunder.
7. Hvis det ikke kreves ytterligere justeringer, fjernes den fra munnen og 
lysherdes i ytterligere 30 sekunder. 
8. La herdes.

ANDRE ANVENDELSER
Siden den er et svært nøyaktig midlertidig middel, kan Access Crown 
benyttes til å holde den gingivale margen subgingival før man tar det 
endelige avtrykket.
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SUOMI
KÄYTTÖOHJE:
Access Crown Kehittynyt väliaikainen kruunu- ja siltamateriaali  
360035 Shade A1    360034 Shade A2    360030 Shade A3    360029 Shade A3.5
360031 Shade B1    360032 Shade B3    360037 Shade C2   360038 Bleach BL

          ÄLÄ KÄYTÄ LÄSNÄOLLESSA EUGENOLI!

Access Crown Automix (76 g) on nopeasti asettuva, itsestään kovettuva, 
kahden akryylin yhdistelmästä valmistettu kylmäpolymerointitahna, joka 
on suunniteltu väliaikaisten kruunujen, siltojen sekä inlay/onlay-täytteiden 
laatimiseen helpolla tavalla. Se asettuu kahdessa (2) vaiheessa, jolloin se on 
helppo poistaa ja viimeistellä. Se on yhteensopiva valokovetteisten yhdisteiden 
kanssa korjaustoimenpiteitä varten ja se on röntgensäteitä läpäisemätön ja 
fluoresoiva.

KÄYTTÖAIHEET: Temporära kronor, bryggor och inlägg (inlay/onlay).

VASTA-AIHEET: Access Crown sisältää muunnettuja Bis-GMA-amiineja, 
bentsoyyliperoksidia ja butyylihydroksitolueenia (BHT). Ei saa käyttää potilailla, 
joilla tiedetään näiden aineiden aiheuttavan allergiaa.

KÄYTTÖ:
1. Ota preoperatiivinen jäljennös käyttäen Access BLUE® -vinyylipolysiloksaania 
tai alginaattijäljennösmateriaalia. Hampaidenvälinen liikamateriaali tulee poistaa 
jäljennöksestä. Näin varmistetaan vahva interproksimaalinen alue. Leikkaa 
ylimääräinen jäljennösmateriaali pois, jotta väliaikaisen kappaleen muotoa ja 
paksuutta voidaan muuttaa tarvittaessa.
2. Väliaikaista siltaa valmistettaessa sillan alue voidaan poistaa jäljennöksestä, 
jos halutaan luoda välikappale väliaikaiseen siltaan. Sen jälkeen valmistellaan 
tukihampaat ja suoritetaan poisto.
HUOM: Muista aina tyhjentää ilma, kun sekoituskärki on sijoitettu 
paikalleen!
3. Kiinnitä sekoitussuutin Access Crown – patruunaan, purista 
“herneenkokoinen” määrä ja poista käytöstä. Näin varmistat, että materiaali 
sekoittuu perinpohjaisesti.
4. Puhalla jäljennös kuivaksi ja täytä Access Crownlla tarvittavat valmistelupaikat. 
Täytä aina alhaalta ylöspäin. Sen jälkeen, kun ¾ muotista on täytetty (30 
sekunnin kuluessa), sijoita se potilaan suuhun.
5. Anna Access Crownn asettua rauhassa 60 sekunnin ajan (90 sekuntia 
sekoittamisen aloittamisesta), poista se sitten suusta. Materiaali on silloin 
kumimaista ja venyvää ja sen voi vetää minkä tahansa loven tai erisuuntaisen 
pinnan yli. Materiaali kovettuu yleensä seuraavien 3 minuutin kuluttua. Voit 
kuitenkin nopeuttaa kovettumista upottamalla Access Crown® Ultra – väliaikaiset 
kappaleet kuumaan veteen 30 sekunnin ajaksi. 
6. Poista muotista ja poista ylimääräiset materiaalipurseet kruunu- ja siltasaksilla 
tai timanttiporalla. Poista tahriintunut kerros alkoholiin kastetulla pyyhkeellä.
7. Jos kruunun valmistelussa on noudatettu asianmukaista varovaisuutta, 
mediaali- tai distaalikorjauksia tarvitaan vain vähän tai ei lainkaan. Jos 
viimeistelyä kuitenkin tarvitaan, suositellaan hienorakeisen timanttiporan käyttöä.
8. Jos pinta halutaan kiillottaa, käytä kiillottamiseen komposiittilakkaa, 
hohkakiveä, kiillotuspunaa tai timanttikiillotusmenetelmää.
9. Sovita väliaikaista kappaletta potilaan suuhun. Jos se ei sijoitu paikalleen, joko 
purseita ei ole poistettu tai kappaleessa on lovia tai erisuuntaisia pintoja. (Access 
Crown kutistuu hyvin vähän.)
10. Vahvista millä tahansa väliaikaisella Access®

TYHJIEN TILOJEN KORJAAMINEN TAI LYHYIDEN MARGINAALIEN 
LISÄÄMINEN:
1. Huuhtele ja ilmakuivaa Access Crown -väliaikainen kappale.
2. Karhenna pinta varovaisesti timanttiporalla.
3. Puhalla kuivaksi pintapölyn poistamiseksi ja pyyhi sitten puhtaaksi alkoholilla.
4. Aseta takaisin suuhun.
5. Kiinnitä komposiitin sideaineella ja valokoveta 10 sekunnin ajan.
6. Muotoile sopivan sävyistä VersaFlo®-ainetta virhekohtaan ja valokoveta 
10 sekunnin ajan.
7. Jos lisäsäätöjä ei tarvita, poista kappale suusta ja valokoveta vielä 30 
sekunnin ajan. 
8. Anna asettua.

MUUT KÄYTTÖAIHEET
Koska Access Crown on tarkka väliaikainen kappale, sitä voidaan 
käyttää myös ienjänteen pitämisessä subgingivaalisena ennen lopullisen 
jäljennöksen tekemistä
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SVENSKA
BRUKSANVISNING:
Access Crown Avancerat temporärt material för kronor och bryggor   
360035 Shade A1    360034 Shade A2    360030 Shade A3    360029 Shade A3.5
360031 Shade B1    360032 Shade B3    360037 Shade C2   360038 Bleach BL

          FÅR EJ ANVÄNDAS TILLSAMMANS MED EUGENOL!

Access®Crown Ultra Automix (76g) är en snabbt stelnande, självhärdande, 
kallpolymeriserande bis-akryl-komposit som är utformad för enkel tillverkning 
av temporära kronor, bryggor och inlägg (inlay/onlay). Materialet stelnar i 
två (2) stadier för att underlätta avlägsnande och bearbetning. Materialet är 
kompatibelt med ljushärdande kompositer för reparationer och är radiopakt 
och fluorescerande.

INDIKATIONER: Temporära kronor, bryggor och inlägg (inlay/onlay).

KONTRAINDIKATIONER: Access Crown innehåller modifierade bis-GMA-
aminer, bensoylperoxid och BHT. Använd ej hos patienter som har allergier 
mot dessa ämnen.

APPLIKATION:
1. Gör ett preoperativt avtryck med användning av Access® BLUE Vinyl-
polysiloxan eller avtrycksmaterial av alginat. Interdentalt överflöd skall skäras 
bort från avtrycket. Detta tillförsäkrar en stark interproximal yta. Skär bort 
ytterligare avtrycksmaterial för att ändra form och tjocklek på provisoriet vid 
behov.
2. När en temporär brygga konstrueras kan det överbryggande området 
avlägsnas från avtrycket för att skapa en överbryggning i den temporära bryggan. 
De stödjande tänderna kan därefter förberedas och extraktion kan göras.
OBS: Lufta alltid efter att blandningsstaven har placerats!
3. Anslut blandningsmunstycket till Access Crown-patronen, pressa ut en mängd 
stor som en ärta och kassera. Detta görs för att se till att materialet blandas 
ordentligt.  
4. Torka avtrycket med varmluft och fyll med Access Crown vid ifrågavarande 
förberedda ställen. Fyll nedifrån och upp. När matrisen är fylld till 3/4 (inom 30 
sekunder) skall den placeras i patientens mun.
5. Låt Access Crown stelna ostört under 60 sekunder (90 sekunder efter det 
blandningen påbörjades), och avlägsna sedan ur munnen. Materialet kommer 
att vara gummiartat och kan dras över eventuella underskärningar eller icke-
parallella preparationer. Materialet kommer i allmänhet att härdas under 
ytterligare 3 minuter, men man kan påskynda stelningen genom att sänka ned 
Access Crown temporära restaurationer i varmt vattenbad under 30 sekunder.
6. Avlägsna från matrisen och skär bort överflöd från kanterna med sax för kronor 
och bryggor eller diamantborr. Avlägsna bestrykningslagret med en spritsudd.
7. Om kronan förbereds på rätt sätt kommer lite eller ingen mesial eller distal 
tillskärning att behövas. Om tillskärning emellertid krävs, rekommenderas en 
fin diamantslipborr.
8. Om polering önskas, skall kompositglans, pimpsten, polerrött eller 
diamantpolersystem användas.
9. Testa den temporära restaurationen i patientens mun. Om den inte passar 
har antingen inte tillräckligt med kantöverflöd avlägsnats eller så finns det 
underskärningar eller icke-parallella preparationer. (Det förkommer ytterst lite 
krympning med Access Crown.)
10. Cementera med något Access® temporärt cement. 

REPARERA TOMRUM ELLER LÄGGA TILL I KORTA MARGINALER:
1. Skölj och lufttorka Access Crown temporär restauration.
2. Rugga försiktigt upp ytan med en diamantborr.
3. Torka med varmluft för att avlägsna ytpulver och torka därefter rent med spritsudd.
4. Sätt tillbaka protesen i munnen.
5. Applicera kompositbindemedel och ljushärda under 10 sekunder.
6. Konturera rätt nyans av VersaFlo® i defekten och ljushärda under 10 
sekunder.
7. Om ytterligare justeringar inte behövs, skall protesen avlägsnas ur 
munnen och ljushärdas under ytterligare 30 sekunder. 
8. Låt stelna.

YTTERLIGARE ANVÄNDINGSOMRÅDEN
Eftersom Access Crown är ett exakt provisorium kan det användas för att 
hålla retraktionsbandet subgingivalt innan det slutgiltiga avtrycket görs.
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DANSK
BRUGSANVISNING:
Access Crown Avanceret temporært materiale til kroner og broer     
360035 Shade A1    360034 Shade A2    360030 Shade A3    360029 Shade A3.5
360031 Shade B1    360032 Shade B3    360037 Shade C2   360038 Bleach BL

          MÅ IKKE ANVENDES I NÆRHEDEN AF EUGENOL
Access Crown auto-mix (76g) er en hurtighærdende, selvafbindende, kold 
polymeriserende pasta, med kompositmateriale af bis-akryl, beregnet til nem 
fremstilling af temporære kroner, broer, indlæg eller udlæg. Den afbinder i to 
(2) trin for at gøre det nemmere at fjerne og pudse. Den er kompatibel med 
lyspolymeriserende kompositmaterialer til reparationer og er røntgenfast og 
fluorescerende.

INDIKATIONER: Temporære kroner, broer, indlæg eller udlæg.

KONTRAINDIKATIONER: Access Crown indeholder modificerede bis-GMA-aminer, 
benzoylperoxid og BHT. Må ikke anvendes til patienter med kendt allergi over for disse 
ingredienser.

ANVENDELSE:
1. Tag et præoperativt aftryk med Access BLUE® vinylpolysiloxan eller med 
alginat. Interdentalt overskud bør trimmes af aftrykket. Dette sikrer et stærkt 
interproksimalt område. Trim om nødvendigt mere af aftryksmaterialet for at 
ændre form og tykkelse på den provisoriske restaurering.
2. Ved fremstilling af en temporær bro kan bromellemledsområdet fjernes 
fra aftrykket for at kunne fremstille et bromellemled i den temporære bro. 
Tænderne, der skal fungere som bropiller, præpareres, og ekstraktionerne 
foretages.
BEMÆRK: Altid blødning efter blandespids er indsat!
3. Fastgør blandedysen til Access Crown-beholderen og pres derefter en 
mængde ud på størrelse med en ært og kassér den.  Dette er for at sikre, at 
materialet bliver blandet grundigt.  
4. Blæs aftrykket tørt, og fyld præparationsområderne med Access Crown.  
Fyld fra bunden og op. Når matricen er 3/4 fuld (efter 30 sekunder) anbringes 
den i patientens mund.
5. Lad Access Crown afbinde i ro i 60 sekunder (90 sekunder fra blandingens 
påbegyndelse), og tag det så ud af munden igen. Materialet vil have 
konsistens som en gummiagtig dej, og vil kunne trækkes af over eventuelle 
underskæringer og non-parallelle præparationer. Materialet vil normalt afbinde 
i løbet af yderligere 3 minutter, men afbindingen kan fremskyndes ved at 
nedsænke Access Crown® Ultra temporære restaureringer i et meget varmt 
vandbad i 30 sekunder.
6. Tag det ud af matricen, og trim overskydende flash med en krone-brosaks 
eller et diamantbor. Fjern smearlaget med sprit.
7. Hvis kronen er blevet udført med nøje omhu, skulle det ikke være nødvendigt 
at trimme meget mesialt eller distalt. Men hvis trimming er nødvendig, 
anbefales det at anvende et fint diamantbor.
8. Hvis finpudsning er ønskværdig, bruges  kompositglasur, pimpsten, 
polerpasta eller et diamantpudsesystem.
9. Prøv den temporære restaurering i patientens mund. Hvis den ikke går på 
plads, er der enten ikke fjernet nok flash, eller der er underskæringer eller 
non-parallelle præparationer. (der er meget lille krybning med Access Crown).
10. Cementér med et hvilket som helst Access® midlertidigt cementprodukt.

REPARÉR HULRUM ELLER FØJ MERE MATERIALE TIL KORTE MARGINER:
1. Skyl og lufttør Access Crown temporære restaurering.
2. Gør den forsigtigt lidt ru med et diamantbor.
3. Blæs den tør for at fjerne overfladepulver, og tør den derefter af med sprit.
4. Sæt den på plads i munden.
5. Applicér et komposit bondingmiddel og lyspolymeriser i 10 sekunder.
6. Konturér den passende farve af VersaFlo® ind i defekten, og lyspolymerisér 
i 10 sekunder.
7. Hvis mere justering ikke er nødvendig, tages den ud af munden og 
lyspolymeriseres i yderligere 30 sekunder. 
8. Lad det afbinde.

ANDEN BRUG
Da Access Crown er en nøjagtig provisorisk restaurering, kan den bruges til at 
holde pochefibertråd sub- gingivalt, inden det afsluttende aftryk tages.
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SAFETY DATA SHEET (SDS)
In accordance with Hazard Communication Standard (HCS), 

29CFR 1910.1200(g), 2012 revision

SECTION I - PRODUCT / COMPANY IDENTIFICATION
Product Name:  ACCESS CROWN®  
Synonyms: Crown & Bridge Material
Description: Cold-curing two-paste-system for temp. crowns, bridges, inlays and 
onlays, safety cartridges.
Part (Item) Number: 360035, 360034, 360030, 360029, 360031, 360032, 
360037, 360038 
Company Name: Centrix, Inc.
Address: 770 River Road City, State, Zip: Shelton Ct, 06484
Emergency Telephone Number: 203-929-5582
Information Telephone Number: 800-235-5862
SECTION II – HAZARD IDENTIFICATION

Designation of Risk: Xi, irritant       
Special Details of Risk (R-categories): 36-38
Detrimental effects/symptoms: Irritant in case of eye, skin and inhalation contact
SECTION III - COMPOSITION / INFORMATION ON INGREDIENTS
Preparation: Mixture of different dimethacrylates, silicate fillers, pigments, catalyst 
system, stabilizers
Hazardous Components:
Name CAS-No.       Content          Symbol            R-Categories
BIS-GMA  1565-94-2           35-40%              Xi    36-38
UDMA  41137-60-4      15-20%        Xi    36-38
Exact % content withheld due to trade secret restrictions.
SECTION IV - FIRST AID MEASURES
Inhalation: Fresh air, in case of indisposition or nausea contact a doctor.
Skin Contact: Rinse thoroughly with plenty of water.
Ingestion: Contact immediately a physician.
Eyes Contact: Rinse thoroughly with water, contact a doctor.
SECTION V - FIRE-FIGHTING MEASURES
Suitable Extinguishing Agents: Foam, carbon dioxide, powder fire extinguishers.
Unsuitable Extinguishing Agents: Water
Unusual Fire and Explosion Hazards: None
Special Protective Equipment: None
SECTION VI - ACCIDENTAL RELEASE MEASURES
Personal Precautions: Avoid contact of skin or eyes. Wash hands with plenty of water.
Environmental Precautions: Do not let the material get in contact with sewerage systems.
Dispose in accordance with all federal, state, and local regulations.
Methods for Cleaning Up: Take up mechanically, use common absorbents.
SECTION VII - HANDLING AND STORAGE
Handling Precautions: Only by qualified staff in dental offices or dental laboratories.
Safe Storage Conditions: Store at room temperature in good ventilated rooms and areas.
Other Precautions: Do not store together with food. Keep out of the reach of children.
SECTION VIII - EXPOSURE CONTROLS / PERSONAL PROTECTION
Respiratory Protection & Ventilation: Do not inhale vapors or dust.
Protective Clothing or Equipment: Dental office or laboratory working clothes.
Unusual Work/Hygienic Practices: Use of protective gloves and safety glasses 
is recommended. Avoid prolonged contact skin; wash with plenty of water.
SECTION IX - PHYSICAL AND CHEMICAL PROPERTIES
Appearance: Paste / Paste Odor: Dimethacrylate-like odor.
Color: Light brown / Yellow Form: Pasty / Pasty 
Other Data: Not available or none.
SECTION X - STABILITY AND REACTIVITY.
Stability: Generally stable.
Conditions of Instability: Avoid exposure to elevated temperatures and light.
Incompatibility with Various Substances: Radical initiators, e. g. peroxides.
Hazardous Decomposition Products: HCN, Cyanides
Further Particulars: None
SECTION XI - TOXICOLOGICAL INFORMATION.
Exposure Route:  skin contact
Exposure Effects:  short term: methacrylate reaction; long term: no known risks
LD50:  unknown or no information available
NTP Listing:  not a known or potential carcinogen
SECTION XII - ECOLOGICAL INFORMATION.
No ecological damage or impact anticipated upon exposure to environment 
in quantities as packaged
SECTION XIII - DISPOSAL CONSIDERATIONS.
Waste Disposal: Do not dispose into sink or sewage systems.  Dispose in 
accordance with all federal, state, and local regulations.
SECTION XIV - TRANSPORT INFORMATION.
Special Provisions for Transport: No hazardous goods within meaning of 
transport regulations
SECTION XV - REGULATORY INFORMATION
U.S. FDA Dental Device: Class II product
EC Medical Device Directive: Class IIa product
SECTION XVI - OTHER INFORMATION
None.
CAUTION: The above information is based on presently available data and to 
our best knowledge for handling the product under normal conditions. Any use of 
this product in any way not indicated on this document or using it together with 
any other process/procedure will be exclusively under the user’s responsibility.
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